The information in the table below is based on 35,190,428 shares of our common stock outstanding as of September 30, 2021 and was prepared based
on information supplied to us by the selling stockholders. Beneficial ownership is determined in accordance with Section 13(d) of the Exchange Act,
and generally includes voting or investment power with respect to securities and includes any securities that grant the selling stockholder the right to
acquire shares of our common stock within 60 days of September 30, 2021.

- 16 -

Table of Contents

None of the selling stockholders except Guy Levy, a member of our board of directors and managing member of the ultimate parent of Soleus Capital
Master Fund, L.P., has held any position or office, or has otherwise had a material relationship, with us or any of our subsidiaries within the past three
years.

Name of Selling Stockholder

Shares of Common Stock Beneficially
Owned Prior to Offering

Number of
Shares of
Common

Stock Being
Offered

Shares of Common Stock to be
Beneficially Owned After Offering

   Number   Percentage   Number   Percentage
Entities affiliated with Soleus Capital

Master Fund, L.P.(1)   2,500,553   7.1%   267,900   2,232,653   6.3%
Entities affiliated with Cormorant Asset

Management(2)   2,172,646   6.2%   357,100   1,815,546   5.2%
Entities affiliated with Pappas Capital(3)   1,415,141   4.0%   35,700   1,379,441   3.9%
HBM Healthcare Investments (Cayman)

Ltd.(4)   1,430,696   4.1%   178,600   1,252,096   3.6%
Entities affiliated with Great Point

Partners(5)   844,002   2.4%   714,300   129,702   *
Entities affiliated with Ikarian Capital,

LLC(6)   200,144   *   196,400   3,744   *
Deerfield Partners, L.P.(7)   464,300   1.3%   464,300   0   *
Entities affiliated with Sphera

Healthcare(8)   214,300   *   214,300   0   *
Entities affiliated with Monashee

Investment Management, LLC(9)   178,600   *   178,600   0   *
Hudson Bay Master Fund Ltd.(10)   71,400   *   71,400   0   *

(1) Consists of: (i) 1,115,817 shares of common stock held by Soleus Capital Master Fund, L.P. (“Master Fund”); (ii) 1,167,378 shares of common

stock held by Soleus Private Equity Fund I, L.P. (“Soleus LP”); and (iii) 217,358 shares of common stock held by Soleus BA SPV, LLC (“Soleus
SPV”). The numbers in the table above do not include 14,871 shares of common stock issuable upon settlement of restricted stock units directly
held by Mr. Levy, of which 33.3% of such restricted stock units will vest on December 7, 2021 and the remainder will vest on a monthly basis
over a period of 24 months thereafter. Soleus Capital, LLC (“Soleus Capital”) is the sole general partner of Master Fund, and Soleus Capital